MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1839.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:AUGUSTA:} \textbf{SMITH \& ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE}.$

1839.

то тне

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS,

JANUARY SESSION,.....1839.

A. A. Company
ACADEMY, Clinton, to incorporate Trustees of, 621
ALNA, part of town of, annexed to Wiscasset, 620
ALBION and China, establishing line between, 643
ALEWIVE BROOK, to regulate the taking of Fish in, 663
ANNEXATION, F. Buker, from Penobscot to Castine, 610
N. Springer, from Freeport to Brunswick, 610
Isaac Robinson, from Gushing to Friendship, 612
Robinson Gammon, from Hartford to Canton, 617
part of Alna to Wiscasset, 620
land belonging to Edward Bolton to town
of Raymond, 630
Freeman and Sumner Dexter, from Wayne
to Winthrop, 643
Daniel Fogg, from Standish to Gorham, 645
lands in Dearborn to Belgrade, 659
ANSON Woolen Manufacturing Co., to incorporate, 684
APPROPRIATION ACTS, 608, 622, 653, 670, 685
AQUEDUCT CO. South Paris, to incorporate, 673
ARGYLE, to incorporate town of, 653
ATHENS Flour and Grist Mill Co., to incorporate, 684
\mathbf{B}_{\bullet}
BANK, Manufacturers' and Traders', authorizing reduction of
Capital Stock, 611
of Cumberland, authorizing reduction of Capital Stock, 631
Lafayette, authorizing reduction of Capital Stock, 637
Eastern, authorizing reduction of Capital Stock. 657

BANGOR, additional Act to incorporate city of,	678
Female Orphan Asylum, to incorporate,	647
BATH, incorporating Congregational Society in,	608
BELFAST and Quebec Rail Road Corporation, additional Act	
to incorporate,	629
BELGRADE, lands annexed to, from Dearborn,	659
BOLTON, Edward, land belonging to, annexed to Raymond,	630
BOWERBANK, to incorporate town of,	636
BUKER, Fayette, annexed to Castine,	610
BRIDGE, authorizing the erecting of, over Marsh river,	654
Great Works, to incorporate,	665
BRIDGES, Rumford, Bethel and Oxford, respecting,	682
C.	
CALAIS and Baring Railway Co., additional Act to incorporate,	618
CITY OF PORTLAND, additional Act to incorporate,	648
of Bangor, additional Act to incorporate,	678
COBB, Charles, to change the name of,	654
CONGREGATIONAL SOCIETY in Bath, to incorporate,	608
COURT, Municipal in the City of Bangor, to abolish and estab	-
lish Police Court,	679
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS of Waldo Co. authorized to la	٧
out highway in Prospect, &c	632
of Lincoln, authorizing to lay out road in Lisbon, .	641
of Waldo, authorizing to lay out road in Belfast, .	643
CUMBERLAND BANK, authorizing to reduce Capital Stock,	631
CHESUNCOOK CO. additional Act to incorporate, .	644
CHINA AND ALBION, establishing line between,	643
CLINTON ACADEMY, to incorporate Trustees of,	621
and the second of the second o	
D.	
DEARBORN, lands in town of, annexed to Belgrade,	65 9
DEXTER, Freeman and Sumner, set off from Wayne to)
Winthrop,	643
and the property of the control of t	
${f E}_{f f e}$	
EASTERN BANK, authorizing reduction of Capital Stock, EXPENSES OF GOVERNMENT, appropriations for,	657
608, 622, 653, 67	0, 685
F.	
FARMERS' AND MECHANICS' Mutual Fire Insurance Co., t	0
incorporate,	624

	3 45
FRANKFORT, Bangor and Belfast Rail Road Corporation,	
additional Act to establish, 6	42
G.	
GAMMON, Robinson, set off from Hartford to Canton,	617
GEODGE CO. C.	673
GOVERNMENT, appropriation for support of, 608, 622, 653, 670, 6	385
	66 5
н.	
	051
8	651
HIGHWAY in Prospect, County Commissioners authorized to lay out,	632
in Lisbon, authorising County Commissioners to	00%
, ,	641
in Belfast, authorizing County Commissioners to	711
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	643
	650
,	
I.	
INDIANS, appropriations for,	623
, 11 1	667
	684
Bangor Female Orphan Asylum,	647
Bowerbank, town of,	636
Congregational Society in Bath, .	608
Farmers' and Mechanics' Mutual Fire In-	
surance Company,	624
Georges Cànal Company,	673
Great Works Bridge, Proprietors of,	665
Hallowell Savings Institution,	651
Kirkland Flour Mill and Manufacturing	ces
Company,	662 681
Kennebec Stage Company, Ferry Company,	683
Livermore Falls Bridge Company, .	668
Mattamiscontis, town of,	639
Masardis, town of,	65 6
Moose Brook Sluiceway, Proprietors of,	615
Merchants' Insurance Company,	618
North Dixmont Flour Mill Company,	661
Portland and Spencer Stream Lumber Co.,	683
South Paris Aqueduct Company.	673

INCORPORATIONS, Smyrna, town of,	637
Thomaston Theological Institution,	613
Wiscasset and Woolwich Mutual Fire	
Insurance Company,	633
York Iron Company,	660
ADDITIONAL ACTS:	
	600
Belfast and Quebec Rail Road Co.,	629
Calais and Baring Railway Co.	618
City of Portland,	648
of Bangor,	678
Chesuncook Co.,	644
Frankfort, Belfast and Bangor Rail	
Road Corporation,	642
Maine, New Hampshire and Massachu-	
setts Rail Road Corporation,	642
Penobscot River Rail Road, .	615
Mutual Fire Insurance Co.,	658
Sebago Canal Company,	630
Stillwater Canal Company, .	637
К.	
KENNEBEC Log Driving Co., to extend the jurisdiction of,	640
Stage Co., to incorporate,	681
Ferry Co., to incorporate,	683
KIRKLAND Flour Mill and Manufacturing Co., to incorporate,	662
KUREK, Adam Julian, name changed to Francis Williamson,	670
L.	
LAFAYETTE BANK, authorizing to reduce capital stock,	637
LIVERMORE FALLS Bridge Co., to incorporate,	668
M.	
MAINE, New Hampshire and Massachusetts Rail Road Corpora-	
tion, additional act to establish,	642
MANUFACTURERS' AND TRADERS' BANK, authorizing	UIN
reduction of capital stock,	611
MATTAMISCONTIS, to incorporate town of,	639
MASARDIS, to incorporate town of,	656
MEETING HOUSE in New Sharon, authorizing sale of,	646
in Hollis, authorizing sale of,	650
MERCHANTS' INSURANCE CO., to incorporate,	
	618
MILITIA PENSIONS, appropriations for,	623
MOOSE BROOK SLUICEWAY, to incorporate Proprietors of,	615
MUNICIPAL COURT in City of Bangor, to abolish, &c.,	67 9

N.

NAMES, of Persons, to change, 609, 649, 654, 656,	
NEW SHARON, authorizing sale of Meeting House in town of,	646
NORTH DIXMONT Flour Mill Co., to incorporate, .	661
** 	
$\mathbf{P}_{m{\epsilon}}$. The second of $\mathbf{P}_{m{\epsilon}}$ is the second of $\mathbf{P}_{m{\epsilon}}$.	
PAY ROLLS, of Council, Senate and House of Representatives,	
appropriations for,	623
PENOBSCOT RIVER RAIL ROAD, additional act to establish,	615
PENSIONS, appropriations for,	623
PENOBSCOT MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE CO., additional	0.40
act to incorporate,	658
POLICE COURT in City of Bangor, to establish, &c.,	679
PORTLAND CITY, additional act to incorporate,	648
	040
and Spencer Stream Lumbering Association, to incor-	400
porate,	683
PUBLIC OFFICERS, appropriation for salaries of,	623
PUBLIC BUILDINGS, appropriation for,	623
PROSPECT, County Commissioners authorized to lay out high-	
way in town of, &c.,	632
,	
R.	
REVOLUTIONARY PENSIONS, appropriation for, .	623
RICHARDSON, Joshua, to change the name of to Joshua Win-	0.00
	ere
č ,	656
	632
, .	641
	643
, ,	612
RUMFORD, Bethel and Oxford Bridges, respecting, .	682
·	
S.	
SALARIES, appropriations for,	623
•	630
• • • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
SOUTH Paris Aqueduct Company, to incorporate,	673
, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,	607
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	610
, ,	637
STAGE Company, Kennebec, to incorporate,	681
STATE Prison, for the expenditures of,	608
STILLWA'TER Canal Corporation additional Act to incorporate,	637
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	

	1	n	
•	ı	ľ	

4 •				
TICONIC Sluice Company, giving further time, &c THOMASTON Theological Institution, to incorporate,				
$\mathbf{W}.$				
WISCASSET and Woolwich Mutual Fire Insurance Company				
to incorporate,	633			
Y.				
YORK Iron Company, to incorporate,	660			